
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Virtual 
The meeting will be streamed live at Trafford Council Meetings - YouTube 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absences. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the minutes of 
the meeting held on 23 September 2020. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.  LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT   
 
To receive a report of the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy.  
 

5 - 26 

5.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT   
 
To receive a report of the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy. 
 
 
 

27 - 32 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Standards Committee - Thursday, 25 March 2021 
   

 

 

6.  MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT   
 
To receive a verbal report from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors K. Procter (Chair), Miss L. Blackburn (Vice-Chair), D. Butt, Dr. S. Carr, 
K.G. Carter, G. Coggins, B. Hartley, D. Jarman, P. Myers, J.D. Newgrosh, D. Western, 
Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, A. Rudden, N. Jackson and 
Mr M. Whiting. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
channel Trafford Council Meetings - YouTube. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, 
except where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the Democratic Services Officer on 
the above contact number or email democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk.  
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 
Councillors Miss L. Blackburn (Vice-Chair), D. Butt, Dr. S. Carr, G. Coggins, 
D. Jarman, P. Myers, L. Walsh, and D. Western  
Independent Members Mr. D. Goodman, and Mr R. Brown  
Independent Persons N. Jackson and Mr M. Whiting 
 
In  attendance 
Jane Le Fevre Monitoring Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B. Hartley, Councillor 
M. Minnis, Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths and Mr. A. Rudden. 
 

16. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 4 March 2020 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

17. CSPL 15 AREAS OF BEST PRACTICE - IMPACT OF COVID 19  
The Chair noted that the majority of the actions had been completed and those 
that had not been completed had been delayed by the pandemic. The Council 
were to report their progress in November. The Monitoring Officer added that the 
changes to the constitution required to go to Council to be accepted and they were 
scheduled to go to Council in October 2020. The actions which related to Parish 
Councils had been delayed due to the difficulties in arranging to meet during the 
pandemic. The change related to the Annual Governance Statement had been 
moved back due to the deadline for completion the Statement had been moved 
back to November 2020. 
 
Councillor Walsh noted the proposal to discuss how the Council would support the 
Parish Councils’ and the Boundary review at the same meeting. The Councillor 
raised concern that those were two large items to cover in a single meeting and 
asked whether they could be covered in separately. An Independent Person 
agreed with the view expressed by Councillor Walsh. The Monitoring Officer 
responded that the approach would be reviewed to ensure adequate time was 
allotted to discuss each item.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the approach for discussing the support needs of Parish Councils’ 

be reviewed to ensure a suitable amount of time is allocated. 

 

 

 
 

Document Pack Page 1



Standards Committee  
23.9.20 

 

 

 
2 

18. LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Chair gave a brief overview of the report informing Members that the draft had 
been published by the LGA and that a final version was due to be published by the 
end of the year. Once published the final version would be reviewed alongside 
Trafford’s Code before deciding which elements, if any, the Council would adopt.  
The Monitoring Officer added that the report had been circulated to give the 
Committee sight of the draft and to keep them updated on the progress of the 
creation of the Model Code.  
 
Following the update Committee Members asked a number of questions relating 
to the inclusion of sanctions within the Draft Model Code, the level of sanctions 
proposed, and the differences between Trafford’s Code and the Draft Model Code. 
The Monitoring Officer provided answers to the questions raised and assured the 
Committee that they would have further opportunity to go through the New Model 
Code in more detail once the final version became available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. DISPENSATIONS TO THE 6 MONTH RULE  
The Chair summarised the report informing Committee Members that the 
dispensation had been introduced in response to the Pandemic and the 
subsequent change to the time meetings were held, which had made it difficult for 
some members to attend.  Three Councillors had received the dispensation since 
its implementation and agreement had been reached that upcoming Council 
meetings would be held outside of standard working hours, which would reduce 
the need to use the dispensation further.  The Monitoring Officer added that the 
dispensation had avoided the Council having to hold additional Council meetings 
to discuss those Councillors who had been in breach of the six month rule. 
Changes had also been made to the way that absences were recorded to reflect 
the reasons why the Councillors were unable to attend rather than simply marking 
them as absent.  
 
Following the summary Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions but none were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

20. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there was not a great deal to 
report. There had been a number of changes to the Council’s procedures around 
meetings due to the Pandemic but there had very few general standards issues in 
the last six months. One allegation had been received and was in the early stages 
of the process.  
 
Following the report Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions but none were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Document Pack Page 2



  3 
 

Standards Committee (23.9.20) 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.32 pm 

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Document Pack Page 4



1 
 

 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Standards Committee 
Date:   25 March 2021 
Report for:   Information and Decision 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Governance & Community Strategy  
 
Report Title 
 

 
LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The LGA released the final version of the Model Code of Conduct for Members in 
December 2020 (Appendix 1). The Model updates the draft in a number of ways but 
there are still a number of areas of contention. Additional guidance is expected to be 
released by the LGA during March 2021 which will aid Local Authorities with 
interpretation and implementation of the Model Code. This report sets out proposals 
for how to proceed for the Council to update the Code of Conduct taking into account 
the Model Code and guidance from the LGA as well as views of GM authorities and 
Parish Councils.  
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
The Standards Committee are asked to; 

 
a) Note the report 
b) Agree the proposed actions and timeline for updating the Council’s Code of 

conduct. 
c) Form a working group to aid in updating the Code of Conduct. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Alexander Murray 
Extension:  4250 
 
Background Papers:  None  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Implications 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Council’s Constitution, Members’ Code of Conduct 
and related policies and procedures.   

Financial  None   

Legal Implications: None  

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None 

Health and Safety Implications None  

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1  The Committee on Standards in Public Life conducted a review of Local 

Government Ethical Standards in 2018 and the subsequent report was 
published in January 2019. One of the recommendations of the report was that 
a new national code of conduct for members was to be created by the LGA for 
all local Authorities to use as a basis for their own code. 

 
1.3  In May 2020 the LGA released their draft Model Code of Conduct for Members 

which was submitted to the Standards Committee in September. A final version 
of the model code was released in December 2020 (appendix 1).  

 
2.0  Annual Review of the Code of Conduct 
 
2.1  Area of Best Practice 3 from the Committee of Standards in Public Life 

suggests that authorities review their Code of Conduct on an annual basis and 
where possible seek the views of the public, community organisations and 
neighbouring authorities. The publication of the model code and subsequent 
guidance provides an excellent opportunity carry out an in-depth review of 
Trafford’s Code of Conduct.  

 
2.2  A national survey conducted by LLG showed that 20% of local authorities were 

planning to accept the code in full, another 20% were going add parts of the 
code to their existing code, 55% were not planning to use the code, and 5% 
had not reviewed the model code yet. Given the range of views on the code 
and in keeping with area of best practice 3 it is suggested that Trafford works 
with other GM authorities and consults with Trafford’s Parish Councils as part of 
the review.   

 
2.3 At the time the current Code of Conduct was developed Trafford took the lead 

for all GM authorities in drawing up the baseline Code of Conduct which was 
subsequently adopted across GM with some minor local variations. The GM 

Document Pack Page 6



3 
 

Chief Legal Officers are considering the new Model Code and are looking to 
again combine to produce a draft Code which can then form the basis of local 
consultation with Parish Councils and which can be adapted for use by each 
authority as appropriate to their local circumstances. 

 
 
 
3.0  Annual review Process and Timeline 
 
3.1  The table below shows the proposed stages of review and provides dates for 

completion of each stage culminating in the final version being submitted to the 
meeting of full Council in July. As there is only one meeting of the Standards 
Committee between now and the submission of the final version Committee 
Members are asked to volunteer to be part of a small working group who will be 
able to take part in the development of the draft code. The dates set out in the 
table are indicative and subject to change. 

 

Action Date 

Model Code Submitted to Standards Committee for noting 24 March 

Model Code Guidance released and circulated to Committee 
Members 

Expected 
31st March 

Questions sent to Parish Council’s 12th April 

First Draft submitted to working group for feedback 12th May 

Draft sent to Parish Council’s for feedback 26th May 

Revised draft submitted to working group for final comments 
and approval 

7th June 

Final Draft Submitted to Standards Committee for approval 23rd June 

Final Draft submitted to Full Council  28th July 

New Code of Conduct added to Constitution  4th August 

 
  
 
4.0  Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Standards Committee are asked to; 
 

a) Note the Model Code of Conduct; 
b) Agree the proposed actions and timeline for reviewing the Code of Conduct. 
c) Agree to establish a working group to develop the Trafford Code of 

Conduct. 
 

 
 

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



23.12.2020                                                            Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
 

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; tak
[...]
ice from your Monitoring Officer on any 

matters that may relate to the Code of Conduct. Town and parish councillors are 

encouraged to seek advice from their Clerk, who may refer matters to the Monitoring 

Officer. 

 

 
Standards of councillor conduct 

This section sets out your obligations, which are the minimum standards of conduct required 

of you as a councillor. Should your conduct fall short of these standards, a complaint may 

be made against you, which may result in action being taken. 

Guidance is included to help explain the reasons for the obligations and how they should be 

followed. 

General Conduct 

1. Respect 

As a councillor: 

1.1 I treat other councillors and members of the public with respect. 

 

1.2 I treat local authority employees, employees and representatives of partner 

organisations and those volunteering for the local authority with respect and 

respect the role they play. 

Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech, and in the written word. 

Debate and having different views are all part of a healthy democracy. As a councillor, you 

can express, challenge, criticise and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and policies in a 

robust but civil manner. You should not, however, subject individuals, groups of people or 

organisations to personal attack. 

Document Pack Page 12



23.12.2020                                                            Page 5 of 17 
 

In your contact with the public, you should treat them politely and courteously. Rude and 

offensive behaviour lowers the public’s expectations and confidence in councillors. 

In return, you have a right to expect respectful behaviour from the public. If members of the 

public are being abusive, intimidatory or threatening you are entitled to stop any 

conversation or interaction in person or online and report them to the local authority, the 

relevant social media provider or the police. This also applies to fellow councillors, where 

ac
[...]
t to:  Standards Committee 
Date:   25 March 2021 
Report for:   Information and Decision 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Governance & Community Strategy  
 
Report Title 
 

 
Member Development – Core Training Delivery 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
A review of Core Training Delivery has recently been undertaken and reported on to 
the  cross party Member Development Steering Group with a view to making training 
more accessible effective and relevant to members and to improve current take up 
levels. This paper sets out some of the suggested ways in which the regime could be 
improved and seeks views from this Committee on the proposals 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
The Standards Committee are asked to agree the recommendations set out in the 

body of the report 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Alexander Murray 
Extension:  4250 
 
Background Papers:  None  
 
 
 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Member Development and Training is important to ensure that Members 

understand their roles within the Local Government structures and are fully 
equipped to tackle the complex range of issues which are likely to come their 
way in order to enable them to become effective representatives for their 
respective wards and the Borough of Trafford. 

 

Document Pack Page 27



2 
 

1.2 To support Member Learning & Development a range of measures are 
proposed that aim to offer a clear pathway that will empower Members to take 
ownership of their own learning and improve access to development sessions. 
This includes a self-assessment tool, a regular development slot and updated 
online content access. It is hoped that these measures will support Members to 
feel enabled in making choices around the menu of development available to 
them in Trafford.  
 

2.0 Regular Scheduled Training slot  
 
2.1 To offer some regularity to face to face/virtual training offered it is   
 proposed that an hour’s development slot is scheduled to take 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Vice-Chair), Councillor G. Coggins, Councillor 
B. Hartley, Councillor D. Jarman, Councillor P. Myers, Councillor J.D. Newgrosh, 
Councillor D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown,  

Mr A. Rudden,  
 

Independent Persons - Ms N. Jackson and Mr M. Whiting  
 
In attendance 

Jane Le Fevre Monitoring Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. S. Carr and K.G. Carter 
 

21. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 December 2020 be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

22. LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The chair provide an introduction to the report that had been circulated. The Chair 

then handed over to the Monitoring Officer to add any additional points. The 
Monitoring Officer added that the Model Code of Conduct had not changed 

significantly from the draft that the Committee received in September 2020. There 
were a number of areas that required clarification through guidance that the LGA 
were to release and some required legislation to be passed before Councils could 

enact them. The aspects of the code were very similar to those within the 
Council’s current code of conduct with the main difference being the way the code 

was written. When the previous model code came out Trafford had led on a GM 
review of the model code by the Chief Legal Officers, which led to the creation of a 
GM Code of Conduct used by all ten authorities. The Chief Legal officers were to 

look at the New Model Code in two weeks’ time and it was proposed that work 
should dovetail with the work Trafford were doing to ensure that the Council ended 

up with a Code that worked from a GM perspective as well as the Trafford 
perspective.  
 

Councillor Blackburn noted that point 2.3 of the report mentioned the variations 
between GM authorities and asked whether it was known as to what the variations 

might be. The Monitoring Officer responded that the local variations were usually 
around how breeches of the code were dealt with in an area. The Monitoring 
Officer offered to provide some examples of the variations across GM when the 

item was being considered by the working group.  
 



Standards Committee  
25.3.21 

 
 

 
2 

Councillor Blackburn asked about the large percentage of Council’s that were not 

planning to adopt the code. The Monitoring Officer responded that percentage 
reflected the number of Council’s who had no plans to adopt the code at that time 
but it was expected that the number would decrease especially once the guidance 

had been released.  
 

An independent Person noted that at the last meeting an action plan was brought 
to the meeting which had a number of items still outstanding and asked whether 
this work superseded that work. The Monitoring Officer responded that updating 

the Council’s Code of Conduct was a continuation of that work rather than 
superseding it. The Independent Person followed up by asking whether any points 

regarding the New Model Code should be raised at the meeting or whether they 
should be submitted afterwards for consideration by the working group. The 
Monitoring Officer responded that any feedback should be provided to the working 

group to inform their considerations.  
 

The Chair asked when volunteers for the working group would need to express 
their interest. The Monitoring Officer asked for Committee Members to contact the 
Governance Officer with their expression of interest in joining the group.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the recommendations of the report be agreed. 

3) That Members contact the Governance Officer if they wish to take part 

in the Code of Conduct review.  

 
23. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

The Chair gave a brief overview of the report that had been circulated with the 
agenda. The overview concluded with the proposals laid out within the report and 

then handed over to the Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer added that the 
training offered to Councillors was an important part of what enabled Trafford 
Councillors to fulfil their roles effectively and so it was felt that the Committee 

should be informed on what the training offer entailed. Within the package there 
were a number of incentives proposed to increase uptake of training courses by 
members and to allow the public to be able to see what training the Councillors 

who represented them had received.  
 

Councillor Hartley asked which modules would be covered in the sessions held 
prior to Council meetings. The Monitoring Officer responded that the HR 
Development team were looking to create a training programme from the training 

sessions available and additional training sessions were being developed. The 
Committee were informed that if they or any other Councillors identified a need for 

training they could contact either the Member Development Steering Group, the 
Monitoring Officer, or the Committee directly.  
 

Councillor Hartley asked whether the councillor induction training sessions could 
be offered to all Trafford Councillors and whether multiple sessions could be held 

to enable more councillors to attend. The Monitoring Officer responded that in the 



  3 
 

Standards Committee (25.3.21) 
 
 

current environment it was unknown whether sessions would be held in person or 
if they would be conducted virtually. The Council were looking to record sessions 

held in person to be made available to all Councillors afterwards. The pre Council 
Meeting sessions were also to be recorded and made available to all Trafford 
Councillors to maximise the opportunity for participation.  

 
Councillor Blackburn stated that although all Councillors were corporate parents of 

children and young people in the care of the Council there were very few who 
knew of this responsibility. Councillor Blackburn asked whether there could be 
corporate parenting training included within the training package. The Chair 

supported the suggestion and asked that it be passed on to the Member 
Development Steering Group.  

 
Councillor Coggins noted that Carbon Literacy Training for Members was not 
listed as part of the training programme and asked when this was to be provided. 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Carbon Literacy Training 
had been discussed by the Corporate Leadership team for staff and members. 

The Monitoring Officer said that an update would be provided to Councillor 
Coggins.  
 

One of the Independent P ersons noted that the key training modules were listed 
as core training rather than mandatory training. The Independent Person was 

aware that other Councils had mandatory training modules for councillors to be 
able to sit on quasi-official committees and asked whether this was something that 
Trafford had considered.  The Monitoring Officer responded that Trafford did have 

a mandatory training requirement for quasi-official committees in place.  
Councillor Myers raised concerns around holding training sessions prior to Council 

meetings, especially when the meetings were held in person. One concern was 
that Council meetings were already two and a half or three hours long and adding 
an extra hour without a break or refreshments was asking a lot from Councillors. 

Councillor Myers second concern was for Councillors who worked who would 
struggle to get to the Council for half past five.  The Monitoring Officer responded 

that the proposal was for the training sessions to run from half past five to six thirty 
and for Council meetings to start at seven to provide them with half an hour break 
before the meeting. The sessions would also be recorded and shared virtually with 

all Councillors so that those who could not arrive by five thirty would still be able to 
receive the training.  

 
Mr Griffiths voiced his support for the proposed programme, particularly the aspect 
of having recognition of training completed, and asked whether the Council were 

looking at other local authorities programmes for ideas on how to develop 
Trafford’s offer further.  The Monitoring Officer responded that Trafford worked 

closely with the LGA programme and there was active information sharing 
between all Greater Manchester authorities.  
 

Councillor Jarman asked about the GDPR training and why Members who had 
previously completed the training were still being asked to complete it. The 

Monitoring Officer responded that it was a requirement for GDPR training to be 
completed on an annual basis.  Councillor Blackburn added that they had difficulty 
in logging into the system to complete the GDPR training. The Monitoring Officer 



Standards Committee  
25.3.21 

 
 

 
4 

responded that they would provide contact details for training officer who would be 

able to aid Councillor Blackburn to access the training.  
 
 

RESOLVED:  
1) That the report be noted.  

2) That the recommendations within the body of the report be agreed. 

3) That the request for corporate parent training be passed onto the 

Member Development Steering Group.  

4) That the Monitoring Officer provide an update on the Carbon Literacy 

Training Programme to Councillor Coggins. 

5) That contact details for the officer who supported the GDPR training 
modules be passed onto Councillor Blackburn.  

 
24. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the position across Trafford 

remained very positive despite the additional strains caused by the pandemic. 
There had been a low level of complaints received during the year with only one 
still under review. The Monitoring Officer passed on her thanks to all Councillors 

for their efforts during the pandemic as well as to the Committee and the 
Independent Persons for their support during the year.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.15 p.m. 

 


